
 706

WINCHESTER CITY COUNCIL 
 

At an Ordinary Meeting of the Council held in the Guildhall, Winchester on 23 February 2006 
 

 Attendance:  
  

Councillor Baxter (The Mayor) (P) 
 

Councillors:  
 

Allgood (P) 
Anthony (P) 
Beckett (P) 
Bennetts (P) 
Berry (P) 
Beveridge (P) 
Bidgood (P) 
Busher (P) 
Campbell (P) 
Chamberlain (P) 
Chapman (P) 
Clohosey  
Coates (P) 
Collin (P) 
Cook (P) 
Cooper (P) 
Davies (P) 
de Peyer (P) 
Evans (P) 
Godfrey (P) 
Goodall (P) 
Hammerton (P) 
Higgins (P) 
Hiscock (P) 
Hoare  
Hollingbery (P) 
Hutton  
Jackson (P) 
 

Jeffs (P) 
Johnston 
Knasel (P) 
Learney (P) 
Lipscomb (P) 
Love (P) 
Macmillan  
Mather (P) 
Maynard (P) 
Merritt (P) 
Mitchell (P) 
Nelmes (P) 
Nunn (P) 
Pearce (P) 
Pearson (P) 
Pines (P) 
Quar (P) 
Read 
Rees 
Saunders (P) 
Spender (P) 
Stallard (P) 
Steel (P) 
Sutton (P) 
Tait (P) 
Verney (P) 
Wagner (P) 
Wright (P) 
 

 
 

 
827. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED:  

 
 That the minutes of the Ordinary Meeting of the Council held on 11 
January 2006 and the Special Meeting of the Council held on 1 February 
2006 be approved and adopted. 
 
 
 
 
 



 707

828. COMMUNICATION FROM THE MAYOR 
 

The Mayor reported with pleasure that the City Council, through its Health at Work 
Group, had been awarded first place in the Large Employer category of the BBC’s 
‘Big Challenge’ Health Award.  Two representatives of the Group were presented 
with the award ‘on air’ during the Nick Gurdler Show on Radio Solent.  The Council 
congratulated all those involved with the initiative.  
 

829. COMMUNICATION FROM THE LEADER 
 

The Leader of the Council reported that, earlier in the week, the planning appeal by 
Cala Homes regarding major development at Barton Farm, Winchester, was 
dismissed by the Secretary of State, on the recommendation of the appeal Inspector.  
However, the appeal decision did refer to the high levels of housing need in the 
District, which that development would have eased to some extent.  Therefore, whilst 
there would be no development of Barton Farm at this stage, both the Council and 
local residents needed to be mindful of the future pressures which would no doubt 
arise. 
 
The Leader then referred to the Local Authority Business Grant Incentive Scheme 
(LABGI), where the City Council had been awarded a one-off amount of £408,000, to 
take account of the increase in rateable value in the District. 
 

830. QUESTIONS UNDER COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 14(2)(B)  
 

830.1 Information Signs to support Businesses in ‘Secondary’ Shopping Areas 
 

The Portfolio Holder for Economy and Transport, Councillor Knasel, answered a 
question from Councillor Tait. 
 

830.2 Rough Sleepers in Winchester – Official Count 
 

The Portfolio Holder for Housing, Councillor Hiscock, answered a question from 
Councillor Tait. 
 

830.3 Park and Ride – Fare Costs 
 

The Portfolio Holder for Economy and Transport, Councillor Knasel, answered a 
question from Councillor Tait. 
 

830.4 Anti-social Behaviour in Winchester Town Centre 
 

The Portfolio Holder for Healthy and Inclusive Communities, Councillor Collin, 
answered a question from Councillor Pearce. 
 

830.5 Extension of Alcohol Exclusion Zone 
 

The Portfolio Holder for Healthy and Inclusive Communities, Councillor Collin, 
answered a question from Councillor Tait. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 708

831. PETITION UNDER COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 15  
 

The Mayor informed the Council that there was one petition to be presented. 
 
Mrs C St Leger Davey presented a petition submitted by local residents which 
requested the Council to support the Telecommunications (Planning Control) Bill, 
which proposed that telecommunications mast applications be placed under greater 
local authority control, and that the issues to be taken into account when determining 
such applications be widened. 
 
Mrs St Leger Davey spoke in support of her request, following which the Mayor 
thanked her for her submission and explained that her comments would be taken into 
account later in the meeting, when the Council considered a Notice of Motion by 
Councillor Bennetts which related to the same matter. 
 

832. CONSIDERATION OF RECOMMENDED MINUTES 
 

832.1 Cabinet – 7 February 2006 
 

Corporate Strategy 2006 (Recommended Minute 787) 
 
The Leader of the Council, Councillor Campbell moved that Recommended Minute 
787 be approved and adopted. 
 
Amendment  (1)  Councillor Allgood  (2)  Councillor Jeffs 
 
“Under bullet point one in Homes and Jobs: 

 
Amend to: 

 
1 Provide a wide range of housing to meet the needs of the whole community. 

 
Under Safer and More Inclusive Communities: 

 
Replace bullet point one with: 

 
2 Increase feelings of safety because there is little anti-social behaviour, levels 

of crime are low and roads are safe for all to use. 
 

At end of bullet point two, add: 
 

3 Including those with disabilities and those in rural areas. 
 

At end of Safeguarding our High Quality Environment: 
 

Add new bullet point: 
 

4 Reducing and recycling waste.” 
 

Points 1 and 3 of the amendment were lost.  Points 2 and 4 were agreed after the 
Proposer and Seconder accepted additional wording to make the amendments read 
as follows: 
 



 709

“2 Increase feelings of safety by reducing the likelihood that people will indulge 
in anti-social behaviour, and to continue to collaborate with our partners and 
continue to drive down levels of crime generally. 

 
4 Make sustainable use of resources, with special attention to reducing and 

recycling waste.” 
 
Amendment carried.   
 
Substantive motion carried. 
 
Amendment  (1)  Councillor Davies  (2)  Councillor de Peyer 
 
“That under the category Homes and Jobs, the first bullet point be amended to read: 
 
Provide housing, in particular affordable housing, to meet the needs of the whole 
community.” 
 
Amendment carried. 
 
Substantive motion carried. 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 

That Recommended Minute 787 (as amended) be approved and 
adopted. 

 
832.2 Cabinet – 7 February 2006 
 

Budget and Council Tax 2006/07 (Recommended Minute 789) 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources, Councillor Learney, moved that 
Recommended Minute 789 be approved and adopted, subject to the inclusion of the 
following additional recommendation (which was seconded by Councillor Campbell 
and became the Revised Original Motion before Council):- 
 
“11.  That the proposals for the use of the one-off LABGI scheme grant funding 
totalling £405,000 be approved subject to the conditions set out below: 

(a)  £120,000 Economic Development Action Plan Funding 

Possible areas for consideration are:  

• promotion of a Business Improvement District (BID) in Winchester City Centre 
including temporary cover for the City Centre Manager and revenues software 
requirements 

• starting work on a potential BID for the Whiteley area 

• partnership work with the County and Whiteley Business Forum to reduce 
Whiteley business parking and travel problems in a sustainable way 

• promotion of local produce 



 710

• redundant buildings project, assist with repair or renovations to buildings in 
the market towns and rural areas such as Alresford, Bishops Waltham and 
Denmead and promotion of these as business locations 

• Winnall regeneration 

Detailed proposals will be brought to Cabinet for approval. 

(b)       £60,000 Town Centres Wardens Pilot 

Following consultation with businesses, to enable a one year pilot scheme for the 
introduction of wardens to Winchester City Centre and for regular visits to other 
centres in the District such as Alresford and Bishops Waltham.  Roles for wardens 
are likely to include: providing a visible presence in the town centres, answering 
questions from visitors, reporting problems and dealing with environmental problems.  
This will pave the way for potential future funding from other sources including the 
Winchester BID and Town and Parish Councils. 

Detailed proposals will be brought to Cabinet and Personnel Committee for approval. 

(c)  £35,000 Winchester in Bloom 

One year funding to pay for this year’s displays and to give time to consider putting 
the Winchester organisation on a similar footing to other In Bloom organisations 
around the Country. 

Approval delegated to the Director of Communities in consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder for Economy and Transport. 

(d)  £20,000 Improved Signage Project 

• Funding for the removal of surplus signs and signposts which reduce the 
attraction of the District 

• Additional finger posts directing visitors to off High Street shopping areas and 
other facilities 

Approval delegated to the Director of Development in consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder for Economy and Transport. 

(e)  £50,000 Management and Display of Heritage Collections 

Rationalisation and move of collections supporting the Jewry Street Cultural Quarter 
concept.    

Detailed proposals will be brought to Cabinet for approval. 

(f)  £120,000 Planning Improvement Plan 

Two year funding for additional staff to work on the major planning applications, 
helping to bring forward mixed developments such as West of Waterlooville and 
Silver Hill (and possibly generating more LABGI and Planning Delivery Grant 
money). 



 711

Approval delegated to the Director of Development in consultation with the Director of 
Human Resources and the Chairman of Personnel Committee.” 

However, following debate, the Proposer and Seconder agreed revised wording so 
that the additional recommendation would now read as follows:- 

“11. That the proposals for the use of the one-off LABGI Scheme grant funding be 
approved, subject to the conditions set out below:- 

(a) £35,000 Winchester in Bloom 

One year funding to pay for this year’s displays and to give time to consider 
putting the Winchester organisation on a similar footing to other In Bloom 
organisations around the Country. 

Approval delegated to the Director of Communities in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Economy and Transport. 

(b) Remaining £370,000 

That proposals be brought forward to Cabinet for approval and 
implementation, subject to consultation with Principal Scrutiny Committee 
and, in the event of any disagreement, those aspects of the proposals be 
referred back to Council for determination.” 

Amendment carried. 

Substantive motion carried. 

Amendment   (1)  Councillor Beckett  (2)  Councillor Allgood 

‘That the recommendation in Minute 789 be deleted and replaced with the following: 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

1. That Members consider the level of General Fund budget and Service budgets 
for 2006/07 and approve the budget as: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 712

 Legal, Electoral, Committee Services 2,571,750  
 Finance, IT and Support Services 2,158,470  
 Human Resources 0  
Community Services  
 Environmental Health 5,212,910  
 Strategic Housing 2,448,050  
 Community Development 3,852,890  
Development Services  
 Estates (823,530) 
 Engineering 878,300  
 Cultural 2,735,510  
 Planning 1,553,250  
 Building Control 185,770  
Financing Transactions (8,496,000) 
Savings to be allocated (610,000) 
 Sub Total 12,606,420  
 Transfers from Reserves (58,210) 
 General Fund Budget 12,548,210  
 Transfer to/(from) Winchester Town Reserve (50,190) 
   
 Total 12,498,020  
 Charges on Winchester Town (668,900) 
 Total City Expenditure 11,829,120  

2. That approval be given to the inclusion of any further Planning Delivery Grant 
within the budget for 2006/07, once known, and that detailed proposals for the 
use of such grant be included within the Development Directorate Business Plan 
for 2006/07. 

3. That the capital programme set out in Appendix 7, page 1, of report CAB1172 
and the E-Government Programme set out in Appendix 8 of that report be 
approved subject to further consideration on timing of implementation. 

4. That Members’ Allowances for 2006/07 be held at the 2005/06 levels and that 
the inflation index in the Members’ Allowances Scheme be not applied for 
2006/07. 

5. That the policy as previously agreed by the Council on 14 July, 1999 (min 186 
refers) is confirmed to treat all expenses of the Council as General Expenses 
other than those specifically identified and itemised in the Winchester Town 
account.  In consequence of which the sum of £719,090 be treated as Special 
Expenses under Section 35 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 in 
respect of the Winchester Town area, Appendix 11. 

6. That the Council Tax for the Special Expenses in the Winchester Town area at 
Band D be set at £49.05. 

7. That the balances on the Collection Fund calculated at 25 January 2006, of 
£41,630 surplus for Council Tax for this Council, be approved. 

8. That Members approve a Council Tax of £110.97 at Band D for City Council 
services, an increase of 2.9%. 



 713

9. That Parish Council Taxes be noted as in Appendix 12. 

10. That the prudential indicators in section 12 be noted. 

 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 32(1), one quarter of the Members 
present and voting required that a recorded vote be taken in respect of the 
amendment. 

Division List

The following Members voted in favour of the amendment: 

Councillors Allgood, Anthony, Baxter, Beckett, Berry, Busher, Chapman, Coates, 
Cooper, Godfrey, Hollingbery, Jeffs, Lipscomb, Mather, Pearson, Quar, Saunders, 
Stallard, Tait, Verney and Wright (21). 

The following Members voted against the amendment: 

Councillors Bennetts, Beveridge, Bidgood, Campbell, Chamberlain, Collin, Cook, 
Davies, de Peyer, Evans, Hammerton, Higgins, Hiscock, Jackson, Knasel, Learney, 
Love, Maynard, Merritt, Mitchell, Nelmes, Nunn, Pearce, Pines, Spender, Steel, 
Sutton and Wagner (28). 

The following Member abstained: 

Councillor Goodall 

Amendment lost. 

Revised Original Motion carried. 

RESOLVED:  
 

 That Recommended Minute 789 (as amended by the Revised Original 
Motion set out above) be approved and adopted. 

 
COUNCIL TAX 2006/07  

 
RESOLVED:  

 
1. That any expenses incurred by the Council in performing in a 

part of its area a function performed elsewhere in its area by a Parish 
Council/Town Council/Parish Meeting shall not be treated as special 
expenses for the purposes of Section 35 of the Local Government Finance 
Act 1992, except in the case of the following special items relating to: 

 
(i)  the non-parished area the aggregate amount of which is 

£719,090 (Appendix 11 to Report CAB1172 refers) and 
which is shown within the total of special items at paragraph 
3(f) below:- 

 
 (a) Magdalen Hill and West Hill Cemeteries; 
 (b) Allotments; 
 (c) Town centre Christmas lighting; 
 (d) Footway lighting; 



 714

 (e) Bus shelter maintenance; 
 (f) Grants for community facilities in the Town (“parish” 

element); 
(g)    Parks and playing fields (except Abbey Gardens, Riverside    
            Walks, the Weirs Gardens and St Giles Hill); 
(h)    Community Wardens; 
(i)    Neighbourhood Design Statements; 
(j)    Arboricultural work; 
(k)    St Faith’s Meadow; 
(l)    Administration of the Town Forum. 

 
   2. That it be noted that at its meeting on 11 January 2006 the 

Council calculated the following amounts for the year 2006/07 in 
accordance with Regulations made under Section 33(5) of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992:- 

 
(a) £46,207.85, being the amount calculated by the Council, in 

accordance with Regulation 3 of the Local Authorities (Calculation of 
Council Tax Base) Regulations 1992, as its Council Tax base for the year. 

 
(b) the amounts calculated by the Council, in accordance with 

Regulation 6 of the Regulations, as the amounts of its Council Tax base for 
the year for dwellings in those parts of its area to which one or more special 
items relate as set out in column 3 of Annex 1. 

 
3. That the following amounts be now calculated by the Council 

for the year 2006/07 in accordance with Sections 32 to 36 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992:- 

 
(a) £68,425,155.50, being the aggregate of the amounts which 

the Council estimates for the items set out in Section 32(2)(a) to (e) of the 
Act. 

 
(b) £54,145,420, being the aggregate of the amounts which the 

Council estimates for the items set out in Section 32(3)(a) to (c) of the Act. 
 
(c) £14,279,735.50, being the amount by which the aggregate at 

3(a) above exceeds the aggregate at 3(b) above, calculated by the Council 
in accordance with Section 32(4) of the Act, as its budget requirement for 
the year. 

 
 (d) £6,701,439, being the aggregate of the sums which the 
Council estimates will be payable for the year into its general fund in 
respect of redistributed non-domestic rates and revenue support grant, 
increased by the amount of the sums which the Council estimates will be 
transferred in the year to its general fund from its collection fund in 
accordance with Section 98 of the Local Government Finance Act 1988. 

 
(e) £164.00, being the amount at 3(c) above less the amount at 

3(d) above, all divided by the amount at 2(a) above, calculated by the 
Council, in accordance with Section 33(1) of the Act, as the basic amount of 
its Council Tax for the year. 

 
(f) £2,350,805.50, being the aggregate amount of all special items 

referred to in Section 34(1) of the Act. 



 715

 
 (g) £113.13, being the amount at 3(e) above less the result 
given by dividing the amount at 3(f) above by the amount at 2(a) above, 
calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section 34(2) of the Act, as 
the basic amount of its Council Tax for the year for dwellings in those parts 
of its area to which no special item relates. 

 
  (h) the amounts shown in column 9 of annex 1, being the 

amounts given by adding to the amount at 3(g) above the amounts of the 
special item or items relating to dwellings in those parts of the Council’s 
area mentioned in column 1 of annex 1 divided in each case by the relevant 
amount at 2(b) above, calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section 
34(3) of the Act, as the basic amounts of its Council Tax for the year for 
dwellings in those parts of its area to which one or more special items 
relate. 

 
(i) the amounts as shown in columns 6-13 of annex 1 being the 

amounts given by multiplying the amounts at 3(g) and 3(h) above by the 
number which, in the proportion set out in Section 5(1) of the Act, is 
applicable to dwellings listed in a particular valuation band divided by the 
number which in that proportion is applicable to dwellings listed in valuation 
Band D, calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section 36(1) of the 
Act, as the amounts to be taken into account for the year in respect of 
categories of dwellings listed in different valuation bands. 

 
4. That it be noted for the year 2006/07, the Hampshire County 

Council, the Hampshire Police Authority and the Hampshire Fire and 
Rescue Authority have stated the following amounts in precepts issued to 
the Council, in accordance with Section 40 of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992, for each of the categories of dwellings shown below:- 

 
 

Precepting    Precept
Authority    Amount
 
Hampshire County  
Council (HCC)   £42,077,792.37 
 
Hampshire Police  
Authority (HPA)  £ 5,518,603.53 
 
Hampshire Fire and              £2,478,589.07 
Rescue Authority (HFRA) 

 
Valuation HCC HPA        HFRA 
Bands
 
A 607.08             79.62          35.76 
B 708.26             92.89          41.72 
C 809.44           106.16          47.68 
D 910.62           119.43          53.64 
E                        1,112.98           145.97          65.56 
F                        1,315.34           172.51          77.48 
G                        1,517.70           199.05         89.40 
H                        1,821.24           238.86       107.28 



 716

  
5. That, having calculated the aggregate in each case of the 

amounts at 3(i) and 4 above, the Council, in accordance with Section 30(2) of 
the Local Government Finance Act 1992, hereby sets the amounts in columns 
2-9 of annex 2 as the amounts of Council Tax for the year 2006/07 for each of 
the categories of dwellings shown. 

 
832.3 Cabinet – 7 February 2006 
 

Treasury Management (Recommended Minute 790) 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources, Councillor Learney, moved that 
Recommended Minute 790 be approved and adopted. 
 

RESOLVED:  
 

 That Recommended Minute 790 be approved and adopted.  
 

6.4 Cabinet – 7 February 2006
 

Houses in Multiple Occupation – Mandatory Licensing (Recommended Minute 802) 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Housing, Councillor Hiscock, moved that Recommended 
Minute 802 be approved and adopted, subject to the City Secretary and Solicitor 
being authorised to make minor amendments to the wording to improve clarity. 
 

RESOLVED:  
 

That Recommended Minute 802 be approved and adopted, subject to 
the City Secretary and Solicitor being authorised to make minor amendments 
to the wording to improve clarity 
 

833. RECEIPT OF DELEGATED MINUTES  
 
Council received and noted the minutes of the following meetings: 
 
Planning Development Control Committee – 20 December 2005 
 
Winchester District Local Plan Committee – 9 January 2006 
 
Planning Development Control Committee – 12 January 2006 
 
Principal Scrutiny Committee – 16 January 2006 
 
Cabinet – 18 January 2006 
 
Winchester Town Forum – 18 January 2006 
 
Personnel Committee – 23 January 2006 
 
Environment Scrutiny Panel – 25 January 2006 
 
Local Economy Scrutiny Panel – 26 January 2006 
 
Social Issues Scrutiny Panel – 30 January 2006 



 717

 
Resources Scrutiny Panel – 31 January 2006 
 
Planning Development Control Committee – 2 February 2006 
 
Standards Committee – 6 February 2006 
 
Cabinet – 7 February 2006 
 
Principal Scrutiny Committee – 13 February 2006 
 

834. NOTICE OF MOTION  
 

The Council considered a Notice of Motion as set out below, proper notice having 
been given in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9(1). 
 
Notice of Motion (1)  Councillor Bennetts (2)  Councillor Mitchell 
 
“This Council calls upon our Member of Parliament, in considering the 
Telecommunications Masts’ (Planning Control) Bill, to support the principle of 
bringing all telecommunications masts applications under greater local authority 
control, and widening the issues to be taken into account in determining 
applications.” 
 
During debate, it was noted that the Bill would be considered in Parliament on Friday 
3 March 2006 and that the local Member of Parliament was a sponsor of the Bill and 
his support of the proposals could be taken for granted.  Therefore, Council agreed 
that it would be more meaningful to seek the support of all Members of Parliament in 
Hampshire, and this change in approach was supported by the Proposer and 
Seconder of the Motion. 
 

RESOLVED:  
 

 That the Notice of Motion be supported, subject to all Members of 
Parliament in Hampshire being requested to support the Bill through its 
various Parliamentary stages.   
 

835. APPOINTMENTS TO BODIES SET UP BY THE COUNCIL  
 

RESOLVED:  
 

 That the following membership change be agreed:- 
 
Planning Development Control Committee – Councillor Lipscomb to replace 
Councillor Chapman, and Councillor Godfrey to become a Deputy Member. 
 
 

 
The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm and concluded at 11.20 pm. 
 
 
 
                         The Mayor 

 
 



 1  EXPENDITURE TAX BASE 
TAX RATE    
BAND D  

BASIC 
AMOUNT BAND  A BAND  B BAND  C 

BASIC 
AMOUNT &  

BAND D BAND  E BAND  F BAND  G BAND  H 
    (1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12) (13) 

  £  £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 
 BILLING AUTHORITY                 
      WINCHESTER       5,227,491.00 46,207.85 113.13 113.13 75.42 87.99 100.56 113.13 138.27 163.41 188.55 226.26 
 SPECIAL AREAS                     
  (BILLING AUTHORITY)               
      WINCHESTER TOWN  668,900.00 13,636.86 49.05 162.18 108.12 126.14 144.16 162.18 198.22 234.26 270.30 324.36 
 PARISHES                          
      BADGER FARM      24,500.00 987.58 24.81 137.94 91.96 107.29 122.61 137.94 168.59 199.25 229.90 275.88 
      BEAUWORTH        0.00 57.44 0.00 113.13 75.42 87.99 100.56 113.13 138.27 163.41 188.55 226.26 
      BIGHTON                   1,860.00 165.16 11.26 124.39 82.93 96.75 110.57 124.39 152.03 179.67 207.32 248.78 
      BISHOPS SUTTON            2,961.00 215.42 13.75 126.88 84.59 98.68 112.78 126.88 155.08 183.27 211.47 253.76 
      BISHOPS WALTHAM           239,000.00 2,624.49 91.07 204.20 136.13 158.82 181.51 204.20 249.58 294.96 340.33 408.40 
      BOARHUNT                  9,000.00 234.61 38.36 151.49 100.99 117.83 134.66 151.49 185.15 218.82 252.48 302.98 
      BRAMDEAN & HINTON AMPNER              5,000.00 214.08 23.36 136.49 90.99 106.16 121.32 136.49 166.82 197.15 227.48 272.98 
      CHERITON                  8,000.00 301.60 26.53 139.66 93.11 108.62 124.14 139.66 170.70 201.73 232.77 279.32 
      CHILCOMB                  0.00 57.22 0.00 113.13 75.42 87.99 100.56 113.13 138.27 163.41 188.55 226.26 
      COLDEN COMMON             99,315.00 1,524.63 65.14 178.27 118.85 138.65 158.46 178.27 217.89 257.50 297.12 356.54 
      COMPTON & SHAWFORD        25,296.00 732.35 34.54 147.67 98.45 114.85 131.26 147.67 180.49 213.30 246.12 295.34 
      CORHAMPTON & MEONSTOKE    8,000.00 357.00 22.41 135.54 90.36 105.42 120.48 135.54 165.66 195.78 225.90 271.08 
      CRAWLEY                   11,500.00 208.53 55.15 168.28 112.19 130.88 149.58 168.28 205.68 243.07 280.47 336.56 
      CURDRIDGE                 20,000.00 607.22 32.94 146.07 97.38 113.61 129.84 146.07 178.53 210.99 243.45 292.14 
      DENMEAD                   301,457.00 2,668.47 112.97 226.10 150.73 175.86 200.98 226.10 276.34 326.59 376.83 452.20 
      DROXFORD                  8,000.00 322.27 24.82 137.95 91.97 107.29 122.62 137.95 168.61 199.26 229.92 275.90 
      DURLEY                    13,000.00 439.41 29.59 142.72 95.15 111.00 126.86 142.72 174.44 206.15 237.87 285.44 
      EXTON                     202.50 129.64 1.56 114.69 76.46 89.20 101.95 114.69 140.18 165.66 191.15 229.38 
      HAMBLEDON                 11,500.00 487.27 23.60 136.73 91.15 106.35 121.54 136.73 167.11 197.50 227.88 273.46 
      HEADBOURNE WORTHY         3,225.00 230.22 14.01 127.14 84.76 98.89 113.01 127.14 155.39 183.65 211.90 254.28 
      HURSLEY                   20,000.00 414.70 48.23 161.36 107.57 125.50 143.43 161.36 197.22 233.08 268.93 322.72 
      ITCHEN STOKE & OVINGTON 1,300.00 124.64 10.43 123.56 82.37 96.10 109.83 123.56 151.02 178.48 205.93 247.12 
      ITCHEN VALLEY          12,236.00 703.47 17.39 130.52 87.01 101.52 116.02 130.52 159.52 188.53 217.53 261.04 
      KILMESTON              2,860.00 126.64 22.58 135.71 90.47 105.55 120.63 135.71 165.87 196.03 226.18 271.42 
      KINGS WORTHY           90,000.00 1,703.61 52.83 165.96 110.64 129.08 147.52 165.96 202.84 239.72 276.60 331.92 
      LITTLETON & HARESTOCK  54,500.00 1,495.44 36.44 149.57 99.71 116.33 132.95 149.57 182.81 216.05 249.28 299.14 
      MICHELDEVER             25,000.00 582.11 42.95 156.08 104.05 121.40 138.74 156.08 190.76 225.45 260.13 312.16 
      NEW ALRESFORD          179,000.00 2,221.47 80.58 193.71 129.14 150.66 172.19 193.71 236.76 279.80 322.85 387.42 
      NORTHINGTON            2,835.00 124.64 22.75 135.88 90.59 105.68 120.78 135.88 166.08 196.27 226.47 271.76 
      OLD ALRESFORD          6,500.00 265.85 24.45 137.58 91.72 107.01 122.29 137.58 168.15 198.73 229.30 275.16 
      OLIVERS BATTERY        22,700.00 749.65 30.28 143.41 95.61 111.54 127.48 143.41 175.28 207.15 239.02 286.82 
      OTTERBOURNE            25,693.00 697.00 36.86 149.99 99.99 116.66 133.32 149.99 183.32 216.65 249.98 299.98 
      OWSLEBURY              14,000.00 379.61 36.88 150.01 100.01 116.67 133.34 150.01 183.35 216.68 250.02 300.02 
      SHEDFIELD              87,730.00 1,594.70 55.01 168.14 112.09 130.78 149.46 168.14 205.50 242.87 280.23 336.28 
      SOBERTON               15,500.00 802.90 19.31 132.44 88.29 103.01 117.72 132.44 161.87 191.30 220.73 264.88 
      SOUTH WONSTON    53,458.00 1,165.15 45.88 159.01 106.01 123.67 141.34 159.01 194.35 229.68 265.02 318.02 
      SOUTHWICK & WIDLEY         11,750.00 284.11 41.36 154.49 102.99 120.16 137.32 154.49 188.82 223.15 257.48 308.98 
      SPARSHOLT              5,000.00 305.09 16.39 129.52 86.35 100.74 115.13 129.52 158.30 187.08 215.87 259.04 
      SWANMORE               96,000.00 1,275.32 75.28 188.41 125.61 146.54 167.48 188.41 230.28 272.15 314.02 376.82 
      TICHBORNE              2,750.00 83.23 33.04 146.17 97.45 113.69 129.93 146.17 178.65 211.13 243.62 292.34 
      TWYFORD     33,000.00 688.18 47.95 161.08 107.39 125.28 143.18 161.08 196.88 232.67 268.47 322.16 
      UPHAM       9,000.00 316.68 28.42 141.55 94.37 110.09 125.82 141.55 173.01 204.46 235.92 283.10 
      WARNFORD    950.00 109.44 8.68 121.81 81.21 94.74 108.28 121.81 148.88 175.95 203.02 243.62 
      WEST MEON   11,000.00 378.83 29.04 142.17 94.78 110.58 126.37 142.17 173.76 205.36 236.95 284.34 
      WHITELEY 18,764.00 1,246.18 15.06 128.19 85.46 99.70 113.95 128.19 156.68 185.16 213.65 256.38 
     WICKHAM   77,563.00 1,613.38 48.07 161.20 107.47 125.38 143.29 161.20 197.02 232.84 268.67 322.40 
      WONSTON     11,000.00 554.36 19.84 132.97 88.65 103.42 118.20 132.97 162.52 192.07 221.62 265.94 
                    PARISH TOTAL 1,681,905.50 32,570.99           
                    WINCHESTER TOWN 668,900.00 13,636.86           

                    TOTAL 2,350,805.50 46,207.85          
 
 



 1
 Annex  2 

PARISH COUNCIL PRECEPTS AND COUNCIL TAXES 2006/07  

  
BAND  

A BAND  B BAND  C BAND D BAND  E BAND  F BAND  G BAND  H 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) 
          £         £         £         £         £         £         £         £ 

 BILLING AUTHORITY              
     WINCHESTER       75.42 87.99 100.56 113.13 138.27 163.41 188.55 226.26 
PRECEPT AUTHORITY           
     HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 607.08 708.26 809.44 910.62 1,112.98 1,315.34 1,517.70 1,821.24 
     POLICE AUTHORITY 79.62 92.89 106.16 119.43 145.97 172.51 199.05 238.86 
     FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 35.76 41.72 47.68 53.64 65.56 77.48 89.40 107.28 
 SPECIAL AREAS                  
  (BILLING AUTHORITY)            
     WINCHESTER TOWN  830.58 969.01 1,107.44 1,245.87 1,522.73 1,799.59 2,076.45 2,491.74 
 PARISHES                       
      BADGER FARM      814.42 950.16 1,085.89 1,221.63 1,493.10 1,764.58 2,036.05 2,443.26 
      BEAUWORTH        797.88 930.86 1,063.84 1,196.82 1,462.78 1,728.74 1,994.70 2,393.64 
      BIGHTON                   805.39 939.62 1,073.85 1,208.08 1,476.54 1,745.00 2,013.47 2,416.16 
      BISHOPS SUTTON            807.05 941.55 1,076.06 1,210.57 1,479.59 1,748.60 2,017.62 2,421.14 
      BISHOPS WALTHAM           858.59 1,001.69 1,144.79 1,287.89 1,574.09 1,860.29 2,146.48 2,575.78 
      BOARHUNT                  823.45 960.70 1,097.94 1,235.18 1,509.66 1,784.15 2,058.63 2,470.36 
      BRAMDEAN & HINTON AMPNER            813.45 949.03 1,084.60 1,220.18 1,491.33 1,762.48 2,033.63 2,440.36 
      CHERITON                  815.57 951.49 1,087.42 1,223.35 1,495.21 1,767.06 2,038.92 2,446.70 
      CHILCOMB                  797.88 930.86 1,063.84 1,196.82 1,462.78 1,728.74 1,994.70 2,393.64 
      COLDEN COMMON             841.31 981.52 1,121.74 1,261.96 1,542.40 1,822.83 2,103.27 2,523.92 
      COMPTON & SHAWFORD        820.91 957.72 1,094.54 1,231.36 1,505.00 1,778.63 2,052.27 2,462.72 
      CORHAMPTON & MEONSTOKE    812.82 948.29 1,083.76 1,219.23 1,490.17 1,761.11 2,032.05 2,438.46 
      CRAWLEY                   834.65 973.75 1,112.86 1,251.97 1,530.19 1,808.40 2,086.62 2,503.94 
      CURDRIDGE                 819.84 956.48 1,093.12 1,229.76 1,503.04 1,776.32 2,049.60 2,459.52 
      DENMEAD                   873.19 1,018.73 1,164.26 1,309.79 1,600.85 1,891.92 2,182.98 2,619.58 
      DROXFORD                  814.43 950.16 1,085.90 1,221.64 1,493.12 1,764.59 2,036.07 2,443.28 
      DURLEY                    817.61 953.87 1,090.14 1,226.41 1,498.95 1,771.48 2,044.02 2,452.82 
      EXTON                     798.92 932.07 1,065.23 1,198.38 1,464.69 1,730.99 1,997.30 2,396.76 
      HAMBLEDON                 813.61 949.22 1,084.82 1,220.42 1,491.62 1,762.83 2,034.03 2,440.84 
      HEADBOURNE WORTHY         807.22 941.76 1,076.29 1,210.83 1,479.90 1,748.98 2,018.05 2,421.66 
      HURSLEY                   830.03 968.37 1,106.71 1,245.05 1,521.73 1,798.41 2,075.08 2,490.10 
      ITCHEN STOKE & OVINGTON 804.83 938.97 1,073.11 1,207.25 1,475.53 1,743.81 2,012.08 2,414.50 
      ITCHEN VALLEY          809.47 944.39 1,079.30 1,214.21 1,484.03 1,753.86 2,023.68 2,428.42 
      KILMESTON              812.93 948.42 1,083.91 1,219.40 1,490.38 1,761.36 2,032.33 2,438.80 
      KINGS WORTHY           833.10 971.95 1,110.80 1,249.65 1,527.35 1,805.05 2,082.75 2,499.30 
      LITTLETON & HARESTOCK  822.17 959.20 1,096.23 1,233.26 1,507.32 1,781.38 2,055.43 2,466.52 
      MICHELDEVER            826.51 964.27 1,102.02 1,239.77 1,515.27 1,790.78 2,066.28 2,479.54 
      NEW ALRESFORD          851.60 993.53 1,135.47 1,277.40 1,561.27 1,845.13 2,129.00 2,554.80 
      NORTHINGTON            813.05 948.55 1,084.06 1,219.57 1,490.59 1,761.60 2,032.62 2,439.14 
      OLD ALRESFORD          814.18 949.88 1,085.57 1,221.27 1,492.66 1,764.06 2,035.45 2,442.54 
      OLIVERS BATTERY        818.07 954.41 1,090.76 1,227.10 1,499.79 1,772.48 2,045.17 2,454.20 
      OTTERBOURNE             822.45 959.53 1,096.60 1,233.68 1,507.83 1,781.98 2,056.13 2,467.36 
      OWSLEBURY              822.47 959.54 1,096.62 1,233.70 1,507.86 1,782.01 2,056.17 2,467.40 
      SHEDFIELD              834.55 973.65 1,112.74 1,251.83 1,530.01 1,808.20 2,086.38 2,503.66 
      SOBERTON               810.75 945.88 1,081.00 1,216.13 1,486.38 1,756.63 2,026.88 2,432.26 
      SOUTH WONSTON          828.47 966.54 1,104.62 1,242.70 1,518.86 1,795.01 2,071.17 2,485.40 
      SOUTHWICK & WIDLEY 825.45 963.03 1,100.60 1,238.18 1,513.33 1,788.48 2,063.63 2,476.36 
      SPARSHOLT              808.81 943.61 1,078.41 1,213.21 1,482.81 1,752.41 2,022.02 2,426.42 
      SWANMORE               848.07 989.41 1,130.76 1,272.10 1,554.79 1,837.48 2,120.17 2,544.20 
      TICHBORNE              819.91 956.56 1,093.21 1,229.86 1,503.16 1,776.46 2,049.77 2,459.72 
      TWYFORD     829.85 968.15 1,106.46 1,244.77 1,521.39 1,798.00 2,074.62 2,489.54 
      UPHAM       816.83 952.96 1,089.10 1,225.24 1,497.52 1,769.79 2,042.07 2,450.48 
      WARNFORD    803.67 937.61 1,071.56 1,205.50 1,473.39 1,741.28 2,009.17 2,411.00 
      WEST MEON   817.24 953.45 1,089.65 1,225.86 1,498.27 1,770.69 2,043.10 2,451.72 
      WHITELEY 807.92 942.57 1,077.23 1,211.88 1,481.19 1,750.49 2,019.80 2,423.76 
     WICKHAM   829.93 968.25 1,106.57 1,244.89 1,521.53 1,798.17 2,074.82 2,489.78 
      WONSTON     811.11 946.29 1,081.48 1,216.66 1,487.03 1,757.40 2,027.77 2,433.32 

 


